Government of West Bengal Home Department Constitution & Elections

NOTIFICATION

No. 180-Home(cons)/R2R (Cons)-49/2008

Dated, Kolkata, the 10th August, 2009

WHEREAS the State Government is of the opinion that it is necessary and expedient so to do;

NOW, THEREFORE, the governor has been pleased to make the following amendments in the West Bengal Special Assistants and Confidential Assistants to Ministers (Pension) Rules, 1996, as subsequently amended (hereinafter referred to as the said rules):-

Amendments

In the said rules, in rule 4

- a) in sub-rule (1)-
- i) for the. words "one thousand five hundred rupees", substitute the words "two thousand rupees",
- ii) in the first proviso,
- A) for the words "pension of one hundred and fifty rupees", substitute the words "pension of three hundred rupees", and
- B) for to words "three thousand rupees", substitute the words "five thousand rupees",
- a) in sub-rule, (6), in clause (b), for the words "rupees one thousand", substitute the words "rupees one thousand and five hundred".
- 2) This shall be deemed to have come into force on and from 1 day of April, 2007.

By order of the Governor, Sd/-Addl. Chief Secy. to the Govt. of West Bengal.